
Yamhill Carlton School District 
Citizen Oversight Committee Meeting 
 
February 1, 2018 
 
Present: COC Members: Murray Paolo, Richard Bernstein, Cliff Jensen, Holly Nettles, Thomas Shu,  
  Alex Hurley, Keri Maynard 

MMC Inc.: Michael Marino, Project Manager 
Turner Construction: Jonathan Morse 
YCSD: Charan Cline, Superintendent  
School Board: Tim Pfeiffer, Susan Fitzgerald  
Visitors:  Patricia Manson, Glenn Manson, Rocky Losli 

 
 
 

1. Call to Order: 
 

• Meeting called to order at 6:31 p.m. 
 

2. Meeting minutes: 
 

• Motion to approve January 4, 2018 and January 10, 2018 minutes made by Tim Pfeiffer, 
second by Cliff Jensen.  All in favor.  Motion carried.  

 
3. School Board Actions: 

 
• No new updates from School Board. 

 
4. Communications: 

 
• Holly Nettles reports she continues to post updated drone footage of CTE dome inflation 

and pictures of interior on facebook. 
• Gym dome inflation scheduled for 02-12-2018 at 12:00pm. 
• After Board Meeting, Holly would like to work on a draft of a community newsletter for 

review of the committee and have final draft out by the end of February. 
 

5. Financial Report and review of financial position: 
 

• Keri Maynard reviews Budget Status Worksheet including total resources, project 
constraints, current obligations, pending obligations.  See report for detail.  We are 
following language in bond. 

• Public question asking if a generator is included? Clarification of offsite water cost.  M. 
Marino, yes as of today generator is included. Offsite water piping cost is $525,000 with 
a 25% contingency per request from City of Yamhill. 

• Public question asking for clarification on budget number on Bond Project Report. 
Numbers reviewed by M. Marino. 



• Public question to clarify repairs to High School and Intermediate School, security and 
surveillance items.   Some in general contractors work.  Some in owner procured scope 
of work. 

• M. Marino brief explanation of BCR Report and scope reduction that does not affect the 
bond language.  Meeting tonight is to review additional possible reductions.  

 
6.  Project Managers Report: 

 
• M. Marino reviewed Project Managers Report of January, 2018.  See attached report. 
• M. Marino gives brief review of Budget Status Report, project unanticipated costs at 

$8,638,533. See report for details. 
• Projected Cost to complete worksheet reviewed including cost to complete CTE and 

Gym buildings, deferred maintenance projects, furniture, fixtures and equipment. Other 
budgeted items include Ag building. See cost sheet for detail. 

• Public comment; does not see Theater or heating system for YCIS in Cost to complete 
worksheet.  M. Marino explained they were part of scope reductions approved by COC 
Committee as part of the BCR. 

• Two options presented to complete as much work as possible with available funds, not 
including funds from land sale.  See  Option A/B sheet. 

o Option A-Shell Gym, no SOG, No under slab MEP or HVAC, delay buildout of 
interior of Gym, Shell with compacted gravel base. 

o  Option B-Shell Gym, Install SOG, w/MEP under slab, delay buildout of interior 
of Gym.   

• Both options complete outside of gym and at some point use sale of land funds to 
complete gym interior. Extensive discussion on both options.   

• M. Marino recommends Option A with completion of gym when land sale funds are 
available. This option keeps portion of deferred maintenance and use any released 
contingency funds to fund additional deferred maintenance items.  Completes CTE 
building and asphalt scope.  Portion of deferred maintenance recommended to keep 
include YCIS:  roofing, exterior door replacement, tuck pointing.  YCHS: flooring, tuck 
pointing brick Veneer and misc. exterior building maintenance 

• Clarification made with county that fixture design in gym is correct for occupancy.  
• Review of construction contingencies with J. Morse, Turner Construction.  As of today, 

total possible contingency funds at $310,000. Amount to be updated monthly to Project 
Manager. 

• Project Manager continues to look for possible reductions. 
• T. Pfeiffer asks if there is an amount from the retention piping savings.  Mike does not 

have numbers on that yet. 
• Oh is committed to seeing project completed and is working with Project Manager. 
• T. Pfeiffer working with YC Alumni Association to help fund AG building. 
• GMP #5 presented by J. Morse, Turner Construction.  GMP #5 includes site work and 

CTE building MEP.  See amendment #5 Summaries.  Discussion followed. 
• Discussion on advantages of Option A and B, possible redesign needs.  Decision between 

the two should be made within 4-6 week window before pouring of CTE cement slab.  
CTE building to be completed with either option. 

• Long discussion on deferred maintenance funding and prioritizing items. COC would like 
to see deferred maintenance items funded before completing gym. 



• Receiving bids for concrete and anticipate savings in those numbers.  Will have real 
numbers at next meeting to aid in making decision between Option A and B. 

• Tasks in the month ahead.  Site work continues and is going excellent.  Gym dome 
inflation to be on February 12th. 

• Answer to public question regarding gym repair, it is included in deferred maintenance. 
 

7. Action items: 
 
• Motion recommending to School Board approval of GMP #5 as presented made by Alex 

Hurley, seconded by Cliff Jensen.  All in Favor.  Motion carried. 
• Motion to approve Project Managers Report as presented made by Tim Pfeiffer, 

seconded by Holly Nettles.  All in favor.  Motion Carried. 
 

8. Other Business: 
 
• Brian King thanks COC Committee for all their hard work.    

 
 
 
 

Next regular scheduled meeting will be Thursday, March 1, 2018 at 6:30 pm. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 8:12 pm. 
 
Minutes respectfully submitted by Patti Bertrand. 

 
 

 

 

 













CTE Complete CTE Dome as Designed Wood Shop, Metal Shop, Science Classrooms as designed. 5,134,337.00$        

Obligated to Date Pad, Exterior Walls, Dome Shell 1,757,680.00$        

CTE Estimated Cost to Complete Remaining Work including Interior Buildout as Desiged 3,376,657$             

Site Complete Site Work All site work. Waterline, Storm, Hardscape, Infrastructure $5,016,152.00

Obligated to Date $3,712,986.00

Site Estimated Cost to Complete Remaining infrastructure, rough grading final grading $1,303,166.00

Gymnasium Complete Gymnasium as Designed Less BCR Deductions 6,074,792$             

Obligated to Date Pad, Exterior Walls, Dome Shell 2,100,740$             

Gymnasium Estimated Cost to Complete Remaining Work including Interior Buildout as Desiged 3,974,052$             

Subtotal 8,653,875$             
BCR Deductions 889,153.00$           

Total 7,764,722.00$        

Intermediate School Access Control and Security Upgrades Budgeted 41,500$                 
Roofing Budgeted Remaining flat roof EPDM 163,016$               
Flooring Budgeted Multiple Classrooms 87,150$                 
Exterior Doors Budgeted Replace damaged and failing doors 20,750$                 
Tuck  Pointing Budgeted Misc brick veneer repairs 26,560$                 
Repair structural failure at SW corner SOG undermined and failing 90,000$                 

Subtotal 428,976.00$           

High School Electrical Upgrades IT, Art Room, Lighting 124,500$               
Flooring Replace carpeting and tiles 86,000$                 
Exterior Doors Replace damaged doors 24,900$                 
Tuck Pointing Brick Verneer Exterior repairs 78,850$                 
Classroom Storage and Marker Boards New casework and marker boards 12,450$                 
Misc Building Exterior Maintenance Wood Window Surrounds 10,000$                 
Access Control and Security Upgrades Cameras and Added Security 50,000$                 

Subtotal $386,700.00
Total Budgeted Defered Maintenance $815,676.00

High School Gym Bleachers Estimated @ $120 per seat @ 800 seats $97,000.00

Gym Fixtures Snack Apliances, Desks, Storage, Wall Mats $62,000.00

CTE Equipment Dust Collection, Welding Exhaust, Chem exhaust $36,000.00

Subtotal $195,000.00

AG Building Owner Cost Estimated Prefabricated Metal Building Shell 200,000.00$           

AG Building Turner Cost Estimated Sitework 50,000.00$             

Owner Contingency Budgeted 125,000.00$           

Pending open Changes Pending Changes to Scope 70,879.00$             

Site Signage Budgeted Monument and Misc 11,000.00$             

Computer Networking Budgeted Integration of new facilities 14,400.00$             

Telephone System Budgeted Integration of new facilities 12,600.00$             

Commissioning Budgeted New Domes 24,859.00$             

Access Control Design Budgeted Design Only 25,000.00$             

MMC Inc Contract Extention Contingency, Contract over in February/2018 78,000.00$             

Design Design Changes Estimated Contingency 75,000.00$             

Consultants Estimated Contingency 60,000.00$             

Subtotal 746,738.00$           
Projected Total to Complete Project $9,522,136.00

Total Obligated to Date $14,674,752.00
Projected Total Cost of Project $24,196,888.00

Remaining Budget $5,448,928.00
Over/Under Budget -$4,073,208.00

Projected Cost to Complete Project

Defered Maintenance Projects

Furniture Fixtures and Equipment

Other Budgeted Items

Gymnasium Cost to Complete

CTE Cost to Complete 

Site Cost to Complete



Delete all Interior Scope Delete all interior scope 2,868,545.00$                                                  
FFE for Gym Bleachers and Equipment 159,000.00$                                                     
Escalation Contingency Remaining Deduct from Turner GMP 149,146.00$                                                     
Estimating Contingency Remaining Deduct from Turner GMP 24,830.00$                                                       
Owner Contingency Budgeted 125,000.00$                                                     
Reduce Deffered Maintenance Reduce from $815k to $376,073 438,927.00$                                                     
Site Signage Budgeted 11,000.00$                                                       
Computer Networking Budgeted 14,400.00$                                                       
Telephone System Budgeted 12,600.00$                                                       
Commissioning Budgeted 24,859.00$                                                       
Access Control Design Budgeted 25,000.00$                                                       
Budget Reconciliation Revised Project Budget 252,753.00$                                                     

Total Reduction 4,106,060.00$                                                  
Current Budget Status (4,073,208.00)$                                                

Subtotal after Reductions 32,852.00$                                               

Delete Interior Scope Install Slab on Grade and Underground Infrastructure as designed 2,303,142.00$                                                  
FFE for Gym Bleachers and Equipment 159,000.00$                                                     
Escalation Contingency Remaining Deduct from Turner GMP - 4/1/18 149,146.00$                                                     
Estimating Contingency Remaining Deduct from Turner GMP - 4/1/18 24,830.00$                                                       
Target Contingency Savings Deduct from Turner GMP - 6/1/18 136,024.00$                                                     
Owner Contingency Budgeted 125,000.00$                                                     
Reduce Deffered Maintenance Reduce from $815k to $376,073 438,927.00$                                                     
Site Signage Budgeted 11,000.00$                                                       
Computer Networking Budgeted 14,400.00$                                                       
Telephone System Budgeted 12,600.00$                                                       
Commissioning Budgeted 24,859.00$                                                       
Access Control Design Budgeted 25,000.00$                                                       
Budget Reconciliation Revised Project Budget 252,753.00$                                                     

Total Reduction 3,676,681.00$                                                  
Current Budget Status (4,073,208.00)$                                                

Subtotal after Reductions (396,527.00)$                                           

Summary:

Savings for Option A, Shell Gym, No SOG or MEP -------  $15,154,419 (1/27/18 est.)  - $18,022,964 (1/9/18 est.)= <$2,868,545>

Savings for Option B, Shell Gym w/SOG & MEP --------- $15,719,822 (1/27/18 est.)  - $18,022,964 (1/9/18 est.)= <$2,303,142>

Option A - Shell Gym, no SOG, No underslab MEP or HVAC

Option B - Shell Gym, Install SOG w/MEP underslab



YCSD GMP Amendment #5 Summary:
CTE MEP, framing; remaining site electrical

(No Gymnasium MEP or interiors)

TCCo - JMM
February 1, 2018

GMP Amendment #5 Amount:

$3,306,523.

GMP #5 Scope Includes:
• CTE interior Mechanical, Electrical, Plumbing, Fire Alarm
• CTE Interior doors, windows
• CTE Framing, drywall, ceilings
• Site Electrical – Balance of Scope & Funding From GMP #3.
• General Requirement & General Conditions forecast through July 31, 2018

Following GMP Amendment #5 Funding Approval, Total Approved Construction Budget Will Be: 

$13,155,639.



 AIA
®

 Document A133TM – 2009 

Exhibit A 

Guaranteed Maximum Price Amendment 

 

AIA Document A133™ – 2009 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 

WARNING: This AIA®  Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of 

this AIA®  Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent 

possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 17:01:05 on 08/25/2017 under Order No. 2279920531 which expires on 

05/01/2018, and is not for resale. 

User Notes:   (3B9ADA21) 

 

1 

 

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS: 

The author of this document 

has added information 

needed for its completion. 

The author may also have 

revised the text of the 

original AIA standard form. 

An Additions and Deletions 

Report that notes added 

information as well as 

revisions to the standard 

form text is available from 

the author and should be 

reviewed. 

This document has important 

legal consequences. 

Consultation with an 

attorney is encouraged with 

respect to its completion 

or modification. 

AIA Document A201™–2007, 

General Conditions of the 

Contract for Construction, 

is adopted in this document 

by reference. Do not use 

with other general 

conditions unless this 

document is modified. 

ELECTRONIC COPYING of any 

portion of this AIA®  Document 

to another electronic file is 

prohibited and constitutes a 

violation of copyright laws 

as set forth in the footer of 

this document. 

for the following PROJECT: 
(Name and address or location) 

«Yamhill Carlton School District, 2016 Bond Measure Projects» 

«120 N Larch Place  

Yamhill, OR 97148» 

 

THE OWNER: 
(Name, legal status and address) 

«Yamhill Carlton School District»«  » 

«120 N Larch Place  

Yamhill, OR 97148» 

 

THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: 
(Name, legal status and address) 

«Turner Construction Company»«  » 

«1200 NW Naito Parkway, Suite 300  

Portland, OR 97209» 

 

ARTICLE A.1 
§ A.1.1 Guaranteed Maximum Price 
Pursuant to Section 2.2.6 of the Agreement, the Owner and Construction Manager hereby 

amend the Agreement to establish the Guaranteed Maximum Price for Phase 5 (GMP #5). 

As agreed by the Owner and Construction Manager, the Guaranteed Maximum Price is 

an amount that the Contract Sum shall not exceed for the Work as represented in  

attached Exhibits B, C, D, E,and F. The Contract Sum consists of the Construction 

Manager’s Fee plus the Cost of the Work, as that term is defined in Article 6 of this 

Agreement.  Future amendments to the Agreement for other Phases of the Project will be 

by either another Exhibit A or by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents. 

 

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum shall be increased by the amount of « Three Million Three 

Hundred Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and Zero Cents» » ($ « 

3,306,523.00») as summarized under the “Total Amount” column on page 1 of attached 

Exhibit C. Including the above amount, the cumulative GMP amount to date is 

guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed « Thirteen Million One Hundred 

Fifty Five Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Nine Dollars and Zero Cents» ($ 

«13,155,639.00»), subject to additions and deductions by Change Order and Future GMP 

Amendments as provided in the Contract Documents. 

 

§ A.1.1.2 Itemized--------- Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Provided below is 

an itemized statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, 

allowances, contingencies, alternates, the Construction Manager’s Fee, and other items 

that comprise the Guaranteed Maximum Price. 

(Provide below or reference an attachment.) 

 

«Reference attached Exhibit C, GMP #5 Budget Summary » 

 

§ A.1.1.3 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based on the following alternates, if any, 

which are described in the Contract Documents and are hereby accepted by the Owner: 



AIA Document A133™ – 2009 Exhibit A. Copyright © 1991, 2003 and 2009 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. 

WARNING: This AIA®  Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of 

this AIA®  Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent 

possible under the law. This draft was produced by AIA software at 17:01:05 on 08/25/2017 under Order No. 2279920531 which expires on 

05/01/2018, and is not for resale. 

User Notes:   (3B9ADA21) 

 

2 

 

(State the numbers or other identification of accepted alternates. If the Contract Documents permit the Owner to 

accept other alternates subsequent to the execution of this Amendment, attach a schedule of such other alternates 

showing the amount for each and the date when the amount expires.) 

 

«  none » 

§ A.1.1.4 Allowances included in the Guaranteed Maximum Price, if any: 

(Identify allowance and state exclusions, if any, from the allowance price.) 

 

Item Price ($0.00) 
«Exhibit F, “Allowances” January 22, 

2018 

 

                                                                                                          

§ A.1.1.5 Assumptions, if any, on which the Guaranteed Maximum Price is based: 

«Reference attached Exhibit E, Assumptions and Clarifications dated January 22, 2018» 

 

§ A.1.1.6 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following Supplementary and other Conditions of the 

Contract (see attached): 

Document Title                                               Date 

Exhibit B Approval Emails July 7, 2017 

Exhibit C GMP #5 Budget Summary January 22, 2018 

Exhibit D Executive GMP Summary January 22, 2018 

Exhibit E  Assumptions and Clarifications January 22, 2018 

Exhibit F Allowances January 22, 2018 

Exhibit G VE Itemization -  Drywall, Framing, Ceilings January 22, 2018 

Exhibit H Turner Staff Listing, 2018 Billable Rate January 22, 2018 

 

§ A.1.1.7 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following Specifications: 

(Either list the Specifications here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.) 

«  » 

Section Title Date Pages 

“General,” Item 2 Exhibit E January 22, 2018   

 

§ A.1.1.8 The Guaranteed Maximum Price is based upon the following Drawings: 

(Either list the Drawings here, or refer to an exhibit attached to this Agreement.) 

«  » 

Number Title Date 
 “General,” Item 2 Exhibit E January 22, 2018 

 
ARTICLE A.2 
§ A.2.1 The anticipated date of Substantial Completion established by this Amendment: 

 

This GMP Amendment authorizes funding for continued Turner and subcontractor work on the project through July 

31, 2018 for the stated scope.  The overall project Substantial Completion date will be adjusted in a future GMP 

Amendment, pending resolution of ongoing design, permitting, scope change, and budget reduction processes. 

» 

«  »   «  » 

OWNER(Signature)   CONSTRUCTION MANAGER(Signature) 

«Charan Cline, »«District Superintendent »   «Dan Kavanaugh, »«VP, General Manager» 

(Printed name and title)   (Printed name and title) 

 



1

Morse, Jonathan M - (POR)

From: Michael Marino <mike@mmarinoconsulting.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 22, 2017 11:17 AM

To: Morse, Jonathan M - (POR)

Cc: Shugrue, Terry J - (POR); Stryffeler, Danny T - (POR); Stokwitz, Colton - (POR); Camacho, Christopher C - (POR)

Subject: Re: Update electrical VE - RE: ACT - MM - Review & Approve - MEP award recommendation summary

Jonathan, 
 

Please accept this email as your Notice to a proceed with IES and let me know if you have any questions.  

 

M 

 

Sent from my iPhone 

 

Michael Marino 

Senior Project Manager 

MMC Inc     

541-325-1510         mike@mmarinoconsulting.com 

 

 

 

On Nov 21, 2017, at 1:42 PM, Morse, Jonathan M - (POR) <jmorse@tcco.com> wrote: 

MM – As discussed today, upon notice of intent to award from Turner, IES will fully engage and support the team’s efforts to VE the electrical 

scope.   I called IES’s precon manager and he further verified their willingness to help us find any angles available to reduce budget. The values 

for electrical scope in my previous email contemplate the drawings as designed (exclusions listed). 

 

 

At a minimum we know of general VE opportunities: 

  

• MC ILO flex/rigid conduit in both buildings at multiple locations 

• Interior light fixture package 

• Power to backboards (electric backboard motors have been deleted) 

• Cord reels (see previous email) 

  

GMP 5 Exhibit B Page 1 of 6 2018-01-22



2

We will issue an updated BCR before our next OAC listing these items as well as the various window scope reduction items we discussed earlier 

today. 

  

Thanks, 

  
Jonathan Morse 
Turner Construction Company 
M 503-313-3020 │ jmorse@tcco.com  
  
  

From: Morse, Jonathan M - (POR)  

Sent: Saturday, November 18, 2017 6:48 PM 

To: Marino, Michael (mike@mmarinoconsulting.com) <mike@mmarinoconsulting.com> 

Cc: Terry Shugrue (TShugrue@tcco.com) <TShugrue@tcco.com>; Danny Stryffeler (dstryffeler@tcco.com) <dstryffeler@tcco.com>; Stokwitz, 

Colton - (POR) <cstokwitz@tcco.com> 

Subject: ACT - MM - Review & Approve - MEP award recommendation summary 

  

Mike – Please confirm Turner may proceed with negotiations for award of MEP scope as follows.  Complete bid leveling summaries will be ready 

after the Thanksgiving holiday: 

  

Mechanical:  Heinz Mechanical 

Electrical: IES Commercial 

Plumbing: Heinz Mechanical 

  

Plumbing (Gym & CTE complete) 

Heinz Mechanical: $772,670 including holds/allowances of $49,000 pending final negotiation of scope. 

This is a savings of $47,241 below the current budget estimate. Will negotiate a discount for joint award of plumbing and mechanical scopes to 

Heinz. 

  

Pending VE potential adds to BCR:   

• 100% Poly piping ILO copper/pex (more reliable, less labor) 

• Sinks 

• Delete ODL and use scuppers at flat roofs instead 

  

HVAC: (Gym and CTE complete) 

Heinz Mechanical:  $719,768 including holds/allowances of $33,500 pending final negotiation of scope. 

This is a savings of $9,378 below the current budget estimate. Will negotiate for a discount for joint award of plumbing and mechanical scopes to 

Heinz. 

  

GMP 5 Exhibit B Page 2 of 6 2018-01-22


































